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01. [ANNÉE, Antoine]. L’innocence reconnue, ou preuves de la
bonté du cœur, de l’infaillibilité du goût, de la justesse de l’esprit,
et de la rectitude du jugement de M. Geoffroy … A Paris, chez les
Marchands de nouveautés. An XI [1803].
8vo (200 × 123 mm), pp. xxiv, 263, [1], including a stipple-engraved
frontispiece; some light spotting; contemporary calf, marbled endpapers,
smooth spine decorated gilt, red leather label; joints neatly repaired,
some wear to the sides and the spine, but sound.
£200
First edition. In 1800, the Journal des Débats politiques et littéraires,
one of the most important French newspapers, politically and
intellectually, of the time (by the end of the Empire, it had 23,000
subscribers), had introduced a feuilleton, a supplement providing its
readers with non-political news, reviews, criticism, and gossip, printed
along the lower section of the pages of the paper so it could be easily
detached (see my Short List 2, 2010, item 7). It was the brainchild of
Julien-Louis Geoffroy (1743–1814; ‘le père du feuilleton’, as Balzac
called him), the Journal’s theatre critic from March 1800 until February
1814 (‘His dramatic criticism … was largely responsible for the success

of the paper’, Oxford Companion to French Literature), and it soon
became a permanent literary feature in the French political press as
other papers followed suit. (And not just in France: German newspapers
today still head their culture section ‘Feuilleton’.)
The present work comes from a time when Geoffroy’s criticism ‘jetait la
consternation dans les coulisses’ (Quérard). The young playwright
Antoine Année (1770–1846) here brings together pronoucements by
Geoffroy on various plays and writers (including Voltaire, of whom
Geoffroy was a bitter enemy), and opposes them against each other.
Quérard I, 65–6. WorldCat locates only 2 copies outside Europe, at
Ottawa and Yale. Not in Library Hub Discover.

02. BACHMAIR, Johann
Jacob. A complete German
Grammar. In two Parts. The
first Part containing true, plain,
and easy Instructions for
acquiring fundamentally, in a
short Time, the Knowledge
and Use, both in Speaking and
Writing, of the German
Tongue. The second Part is
enriched with familiar Words,
Phrases, peculiar Expressions,
proverbial Sentences, and
Dialogues. To which are
added, for further Application,
several Pieces of News,
German Letters, and some
Moral Pieces both in Prose
and Verse … London, Printed
for the Author by J. Haberkorn
and Co. And sold by J. Clarke
and J. Brotherton … J.
Haberkorn … and A. Linde …
1751.
8vo (203 × 122 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 386; with a folding engraved
plate (‘The German Writing-Characters’), closed tear; some light
browning throughout, occasional spotting, offsetting from the turn-ins;
withal a good copy in contemporary full calf, rubbed, corners worn, joints

cracked but cords firm, front free endpaper loose, red leather label; with
the ink ownership inscription of W. Felton and engraved armorial
bookplate of Robert Berkeley.
£1100
Rare first edition of a very successful book. ‘I wrote this Grammar
because it was greatly wanted’ states Bachmair in his preface, and
ESTC certainly bears this out, listing a further six before the end of the
century, three of which were published in America. The first edition is
especially rare: ESTC locates 3 copies (BL, Duke, Rice). Library Hub
Discover and WorldCat add two further copies only, at Glasgow and
Felbrigg Hall (NT).
‘Bachmair’s grammar marked a decided step towards encountering
German as a literary language … As well as idioms, proverbs, and
sample personal and commercial correspondence, Bachmair gave
greater emphasis to reading connected prose, including short extracts
from German newspapers and sample letters, with literal English
translations (preserving German word order), and longer moral pieces
(running to several pages, without translations) – as well as poetry
(albeit simple fables)’ (Nicola McLelland, German through English Eyes,
pp. 53–5).
Jefcoate, Deutsche Drucker und Buchhändler in London 1680–1811
1751.2; McLelland, ‘A chronological bibliography of German textbooks
for English speakers, 1600–2000’, p. 344.

PUBLISHED ‘AT THE CHATEAU OF LOVE’
THE ROTHESAY COPY

03. LA COUR de St. Germain, ou les Intrigues Galantes du Roy
et de la Reine d’Angleterre. Depuis leur séjour en France. A St.
Germain [i.e. the Netherlands], chez Jacques Le Bon, au
Château de l’Amour. 1695.
12mo (148 × 75 mm), pp. 184, including engraved frontispiece (as in
the Lilly Library copy); title printed in red and black; ruled in red
throughout; small inkblot to blank title verso; uncut in old black leather,
gilt arms of Charles Stuart de Rothesay (see below) to sides, neatly
rebacked, spine decorated gilt; later label of Josy Mazodier.
£1200
First edition: a scurrilous account of the bed-hopping exploits of
thirtysomething Mary of Modena, consort of the exiled James II of
England (who was 25 years her senior) and various members of the
French Court, among them the Archbishop of Paris. Louis XIV and the

Marquise de Maintenon (who ensnares James at one point) also feature,
and the book was duly banned in France. The text appeared the same
year in London as The Court of St Germain’s: or, the Secret History of
the late King James and Queen Mary (Wing C 6591A; a rare book).
According to Brunet, the original French text was reissued under the title
Galanteries de la cour de Saint-Germain, with a fictitious ‘Londres’
imprint, in 1729.
Provenance: the diplomat and collector Charles Stuart de Rothesay
(1779–1845) was twice ambassador to France, in 1815–24 and then
again in 1828–30. ‘Paris was an important centre for collectors at this
time, and Stuart made extensive purchases, sometimes also acting as
agent for George IV. He built Highcliffe Castle at Christchurch,
Hampshire, a rare example of the romantic and picturesque style of
architecture, and furnished it with his Parisian acquisitions’ (Oxford
DNB).
Brunet II, col. 335; Gay I, cols 744–5 (‘Ce petit ouvrage satirique n’est
pas été réimprimé dans les recueils’); Sauvy, Livres saisis à Paris entre
1678 et 1701, 548. WorldCat locates 4 copies outside Europe: Indiana,
Michigan, Texas A&M, Wisconsin. There is also one at the Folger.

WITH AN AUTOGRAPH LETTER

04. DIBDIN, Charles. The Musical Tour of Mr. Dibdin; in which--previous to his Embarkation for India---he finished his Career as a
Public Character … Sheffield: Printed for the Author by J. Gales,
and sold by all the Booksellers throughout the Kingdom. 1788.
4to (262 × 210 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [6], iv, 308, 307–338, 335–443,
[1] (complete); with an engraved vignette at the head of p. [2] and 15
leaves of engraved music; printed on tinted paper; early nineteenthcentury green half morocco, marbled boards and edges, smooth spine
lettered gilt; with an ALS by Dibdin tipped in to the front free endpaper;
armorial bookplate of F[rank]. Buddle Atkinson (1866–1953; High Sheriff
of Northumberland).
£700
First edition; printed by subscription in only 600 copies, according to the
Advertisement. In 1787, the actor and composer Charles Dibdin (1745–
1814) faced some sort of midlife crisis and financial difficulties, and set
off round the country with his one-man show to try to raise money to
overcome his debts.
Written in the form of letters during his nine-month tour of English
provincial towns, Dibdin reports on his reception, the local audience, and
the venues. Much of the theatrical and musical developments and
fashions are commented upon and a light-hearted style of a
thoroughbred thespian, performer and musician permeates the entire
volume.
The undated ALS here can be dated to the early years of the nineteenth
century. ‘I have composed the piece, and by the addition of the new
song, I think it hangs very well together. I really think it would be
premature to cut out the duet at the end of the first act; if it is sung with
characteristic spirit it will have a strong effect. The only thing I can hear
of it is that it was sung carelessly and imperfectly; but that, otherwise, it
would have done very well; for my part it strikes me that it is the best
thing that could be done for the purpose, but indeed, my dear Sir, the
performances are too imperfect; that is the general complaint …’
Lowe, Arnott & Robinson 2676; RISM Écrits, p. 266.

05. DICKENS, Charles. Sochineniia Charl’za Dikkensa polnoe
sobranie. Tom piatyi. I. Nash obschi drug. Perevod R. I.
Sementkovskago. II. Oliver Tvist. Perevod V. V. Chuiko

[Collected Works of Charles Dickens. Volume Five. I. Our Mutual
Friend translated by R. L. Sementkovsky. II. Oliver Twist
translated by V. V. Chuiko] … S.-Peterburg Izdanie F.
Pavlenkova, 1893.
Large 8vo (270 × 179), pp. [4], cols. 992, pp. [4]; printed in double
columns; upper corner of final leaves torn away, and a couple of marks;
modern calf, a couple of scrapes, spine lettered gilt.
£300
First appearance of these translations, from the first Russian collected
edition (10 vols, 1892–7). The edition is surprisingly rare in the West.
WorldCat locates sets at the New York Public Library and UCLA, plus an
odd volume (David Copperfield) at Illinois.
Sold to benefit the Red Cross.
Fridlender & Katarskii 5.

06. FILLIS, James, translator. Règlement pour le dressage du
cheval d’armes établi en 1908 par la Commission de l’école
d’application de cavalerie des officiers à Saint-Pétersbourg …
Paris Ernest Flammarion … [1914].

Squarish 12mo (176 × 113 mm) in sixes, pp. viii, 156; with a
photographic frontispiece; line illustrations in the text; a very good copy,
well preserved in the original publisher’s cloth lettered gilt.
£100
First edition in French. Born in London to a family of horse trainers, Fillis
(1834–1913) went to France aged eight to work in the circus. He grew
to become a well-known riding master, and exerted a lasting influence
on the development of classical dressage first in France, then in Russia,
where he travelled in 1897, becoming écuyer en chef to the Russian
cavalry.
Not found in Library Hub Discover. WorldCat locates 2 copies outside
Europe, at West Point and Yale, and suggests a date of 1914.

SCOTTISH POEMS FOR FRENCH READERS

07. LES JEUX de Calliope, ou collection de poëmes. Anglais,
Italiens, Allemands et Espagnols, en deux, trois & quatre Chants.
Première partie [all published]. A Londres, et à Paris, chez Ruault,
Libraire. 1776.

Small 8vo (159 × 94 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 59, [63]–124, [127]–175, [1],
wanting I1 and R1 (blanks?), as in the BL copy; with 4 etched plates by
Marchand after Gibelin (offset); some light browning; still a good copy,
with generous margins, in contemporary mottled calf, smooth spine gilt
in compartments, red leather label lettered gilt; a little rubbed, headcap
chipped, modern booklabels.
£300
First edition, an early manuscript note on the front free endpaper here
confirming that ‘Cette premiere partie est la seule, de cette collection,
qui ait paru’. The three sections in the volume— ‘Économie de l’amour
… imité de l’anglais, du D. Armstrong’ (i.e. the Scottish physician–poet
John Armstrong, whose Oeconomy of Love, his ‘glowingly explicit sex
manual in blank verse’, Oxford DNB, was published in 1736); ‘L’hermite,
ou Amintor et Théodora … Traduit de l’anglais, de [David] Mallet’ (i.e.
Amyntor and Theodora: or, The Hermit, 1747); and ‘L’amour accusé,
traduit de l’allemand, de M. Wieland’—were apparently published
serially.
Gay II, col. 716. ESTC locates 3 copies outside Europe: Huntington
(lacking all after p. 60), McGill, and NYPL.

THE DEATH OF ROUSSEAU

08. LE BÈGUE DE PRESLE, Achille-Guillaume. Relation ou
notice des derniers jours de Mons. Jean Jacques Rousseau;
circonstances de sa mort; et quels sont les ouvrages posthumes,
qu’on peut attendre, de lui … Avec un addition relative au même
sujet; par J[ean]. H[yacinthe]. de Magellan, genti-homme
portugais, membre de la Société Royale de Londres [etc.] … A
Londres, chez B. White … J. Johnson … P. Elmsly … W. Brown
… 1778.
8vo (210 × 133 mm), pp. [2], ii, 48; a couple of stains to title, the odd
mark elsewhere; still a good copy, uncut in contemporary (Italian?)
block-printed wrappers, a little sunned, some wear to spine.
£400
Scarce first edition. There was also a careful reprint done on the
Continent the same year (ESTC).
‘La publication de ces papiers n’a d’autre objet, que d’établir la vérité de
quelques faits relatifs à un homme aussi célébre par ses talents, & par
son éloquence, que par la sensibilité de son caractère’ (Avant propos).
The author was Rousseau’s personal physician.

Quérard V, col. 11. Of the present version, ESTC locates 10 copies (BL,
King’s College Cambridge, Sorbonne, StaBi Berlin, Columbia, Harvard,
Library Company of Philadelphia (two copies), Stanfrod, Yale).

09. MUSEUM for Young People. Concord, N. H. Published by
Merriam & Merrill. 1854.
4 parts in one vol., as issued, square 12mo (185 × 132 mm) in sixes, pp.
24; 24; 24; 24; numerous wood-engraved illustrations in the text; original
publisher’s cloth, stamped in gilt and blind, bookblock a little loose but
sound, a couple of corners worn, small gouge to upper cover, spine
slightly sunned.
£200
First edition thus: a mix of poetry and prose, with short pieces on, among
other things, the Smithsonian Institute, signposts, the breadfruit tree, and
pilgrimages to Mecca.

The American Antiquarian Society catalogue shows that Rufus Merrill
first published the book on his own, both without a date (they give a date
of ‘between 1843 and 1854?’), and also in 1852.
Not in Cotsen.

‘A MAJOR EVENT’
10. [NAIDENOV, Sergei Aleksandrovich.] 25 postcards
depicting the actors in the production of Deti Vaniushina at the
Korsh Theatre in Moscow. 1905. Phototypie Scherer, Nabholz &
Co., Moscou.
25 postcards (87 × 136 mm); a few marks, but in very good condition
overall.
£400
The ‘stage-struck’ Moscow lawyer Fyodor Korsh had opened his theatre
in 1882. ‘Although not particularly interested in experiments, Korsh was
flexible and attentive to the interests of his times: if in the beginning his
theatre was a copy of the Maly, after 1898 it was trying to react to the
newly opened Moscow Art Theatre. Korsh realised that like Stanislavsky
he needed a professional director and a new play. In 1901 Korsh invited
Nikolai Sinelnikov to become director of his theatre. Sinelnikov was one
of the most dedicated directors from the provinces and pre-empted
some of Stanislavsky’s ideas. Sinelnikov’s production of The Children of
Vanyushin by Sergei Naidenov was a major event and had thirty-seven
performances in one season. Naidenov’s play, which described the

disintegration of a patriarchal family, had autobiographical roots.
Naidenov grew up in a merchant family, was expelled from school, ran
away from home to study in Moscow, and was in the middle of his final
examinations when his father committed suicide. Chekhov wrote to
Nemirovich-Danchenko: “Contemporary plays which I have to read have
no author, as though they are all produced at the same factory, by the
same machine; in Naidenov’s plays, on the contrary, there is an author”’
(Arkady Ostrovsky, ‘Imperial and private theatres, 1882–1905’, A History
of Russian Theatre, CUP, 1999, p. 221).

APPARENTLY UNRECORDED

11. OFFICIUM puritatis Beatæ Mariæ Virginis. Romæ ex
Officina Salomoniana 1787. [Bound with:]
Devoto esercizio per implorare il divino ajuto, e providenza sotto la
protezione del glorioso patriarca San Gaetano … Quarta
edizione. In Roma MDCCLXXXVIII. Nella Stamperia Salomoni a
S. Ignazio … [1788].

2 works in one vol., 8vo (182 × 113 mm), pp. [4], 74, plus final blank;
with etchings on the initial leaf (by Bombelli) and p. [70], plus another
before p. 73; lower corner of C1 and C4 and upper margin of C2 torn
away (no loss), short tear to C6; pp. 24, with an etching by Bombelli
bound before p. 5; woodcut title vignette; both works printed on tinted
paper; contemporary full calf, gilt decorative border, smooth spine tooled
gilt, all edges gilt, a little rubbed, some (insect?) damage to the spine at
head and foot, with attractive block-printed endpapers.
£475
Two devotional works for the Theatine order (St Cajetan being their
founder) printed by the noted Roman printer Salomoni, responsible for
several editions of Piranesi. The first work appears entirely unrecorded,
and is listed in neither ICCU nor WorldCat.
The carta silografata used here for the endpapers is a particularly
attractive example of its type, neatly executed with two blocks in two
colours (Quilici, Carte decorate nella legatoria del ’700, no. 22).

NOT LONDON

12. OLLA-POTRIDA für die LeseWelt, welche ohne Rezension
genossen werden kann. London [i.e.
Nuremberg, Grattenauer,] 1784.
8vo (171 × 98 mm), pp. [8], 462, plus final
blank; some pencil underlining to pp.
135–6 and 160–1, light foxing in places,
but a good copy in contemporary
polished mottled calf, a bit rubbed, spine
gilt in compartments, a little worn at foot,
contrasting labels lettered gilt; the upper
board gilt-lettered ‘J: A: E: v: G:’, later
private stamps (‘Josef Klemm’,
‘Baumann’) to front endpapers.
£600
Rare first (and only) edition of this
‘hodge-podge for the reading world’,
ostensibly compiled, with translations
from the English, by one Columbus
Nordwind. Presumably the fictitious
London imprint was to avoid censorship
in some way, but the book does contain

elements of British interest, such as a ‘Homelie des Pastor Burns in
London’, Whitsun 1768 (pp. 154–73) and ‘Fragment eines Briefs vom
Lord Bolinbrocke’ (sic; pp. 225–30).
Hayn/Gotendorf V, 470; Weller, p. 126. ESTC locates 3 copies only, all
in Germany.

13. PEYRAUD DE BEAUSSOL. Poëme aux Anglais, à
l’occasion de la Paix universelle. [N.p, 1763.]
8vo (189 × 113 m), pp. 19, [1]; bound with three other poems (see
below) in contemporary mottled calf, smooth spine gilt in compartments,
marbled endpapers.
£425
Rare first edition of a poem marking the Treaty of Paris, the end of the
Seven Years’ War, and thus the conflict between Britain and France
over North America (‘L’Anglais même, servant ton luxe Asiatique, /
Viendra mettre à tes pieds les biens de l’Amérique …’, p. 9).

Cioranescu 49707; Quérard VII, 106; not in Sabin. WorldCat locates
copies at the Bibliothèque nationale and Yale only.

14. POGODIN, Nikolai Fedorovich. Chelovek s ruzh’em [The
Man with the Gun]. Moscow, Soyuzfoto, 1938.
25 photographs (70 × 95 mm) housed in the original printed wrapper; a
little soiled and rubbed, old bookseller’s marks to one flap.
£250
A suite of photographs, taken by A. Gaft, of a production at the
Vakhtangov Theatre in Moscow. Set during the October Revolution,
Pogodin’s (1900–1962) The Man with the Gun was one of the first plays
to feature Lenin as a character, and became a well-known Soviet film.

PROVINCIAL SHAKESPEARE

15. [SHAKESPEARE.] Theatre-Royal, Newcastle. It
having been reported that Mrs Kemble’s Night, being
advertised at the Bottom of Mr Melvin’s Play-bill, was
an Injury to his Benefit, Mr Kemble has generously
given him another, when he earnestly solicits the
Patronage of the Ladies and Gentlemen of Newcastle.
For the Benefit of Mr Melvin. On Friday next, Dec. 29,
1797, will be presented a Tragedy, written by
Shakespear, called Hamlet, Prince of Denmark …
Tickets to be had of Mr Melvin, Lisle-street; at Mr
Humble’s Library, Mosley-street; and of Mr Guthrie, at
the Theatre … [Newcastle, 1797].
Playbill (515 × 190 mm), slightly creased in places and cut a
little close, but in very good condition overall.
£800*
A rare Newcastle playbill, illustrating the politics of benefit
performances in a provincial theatre. Stephen Kemble
(1758–1822), the brother of acting greats John Philip
Kemble, Charles Kemble, and Sarah Siddons, had taken
over the running of Newcastle’s Theatre Royal in 1791,
where he ‘enthusiastically programmed new plays and
enticed London performers north’ (Oxford DNB). He also ran
theatres in Edinburgh, Berwick-upon-Tweed, Aberdeen, and
Alnwick. Evidently an earlier benefit at the Theatre for the
actor John Melvin had had the wind taken out of its sails by
the announcement of another benefit, for Kemble’s wife,
Elizabeth (née Satchell; who played Ophelia in the present
performance).

BY A LADY

16. [SMYTHIES, Susan]. Lucy Wellers histoire traduite de
l’Anglois. Tome Ier [– IIme]. A La Haye et se trouve à Paris chez
Vente libraire … 1766.
2 vols bound in one, 12mo (167 × 98 mm), pp. [2], viii, 243, [1], plus a
blank; [2], 298; engraved title-pages; title of first vol. creased, small hole
(from a natural paper flaw) to lower margin of A4, old repair to B6
(perhaps from where the type for signature punched a hole), touching a

couple of characters on the verso, sense easily recoverable;
contemporary mottled sheep, red edges, marbled endpapers, raised
bands, spine gilt in compartments, gilt lettering-piece (slightly chipped),
corners worn, some rubbing elsewhere, spine chipped at extremities,
crease to spine, short tear to upper joint at head, but sound; Fitzherbert
Brockholes armorial bookplate.
£700
First edition in French of The History of Lucy Wellers (1754; the first
English novel to announce on the title-page that it was written ‘by a
Lady’), the second of Smythies’ three novels—the others being The
Stagecoach, 1753, and The Brothers, 1758—all of which appeared in
French within a year of each other, 1766–7, but each from a different
translator. The translator here is Adrien de La Salle-d’Offemont (1734–
1818) who, in the preface, underlines the importance of translators (even
of novels) and gives his views on the practice of translation. Another
translation, Histoire de Lucie Wellers, by Marc-Antoine Eidous, was
published in Lyons later in the year.

Rochedieu, p. 309; NCBEL II, col. 998 (‘Servant-girl heroine sacrifices
passion to delicacy, rewarded’). WorldCat locates only 2 copies outside
Europe (Clark, Texas A&M).

17. TEATR i sad “Buff” … Programma … Sezon 1903[–4]
[Theatre Bouffe and gardens … Programme … 1903[–4]
Season]. [St Petersburg, Tipografiia Imperatorskikh SPb. teatrov,
1903–4.]
8 programmes, tall 8vo (292 × 170 mm); 1903: nos. 1 (pp. [4], slightly
chipped), 18, 30, 40 (all pp. [8]), 57 (pp. [10]), 108 (pp. [8]); 1904: nos.
26 and 121, both pp. [8]; some browning due to paper stock, chipped in
places, some creasing to the final number, with a small stain to lower
edge of the front cover, but in good condition overall.
£300

The first programme here announces the opening of the new summer
season on 23 April 1903 with a performance of the American operetta
The Belle of New York by Gustave Kerker (1857–1923). The others for
1903 include performances of Hugo Felix’s Madame Sherry (10 May),
Carl Michael Ziehrer’s Die Landstreicher (23 May), Der Fremdführer (3
June), and Das gewisse Etwas (20 June), Paul Lincke’s Frau Luna (also
3 June), and Carl Zeller’s Der Vogelhändler (11 August), and in 1904
Lincke’s Lysistrata (22 May) and a reprise of Die Landstreicher (27
August).
‘Operetta was big business in tsarist Russia … Until 1882, there was a
state monopoly on theatres in Russia, but when it was abolished, private
theatres and entertainment enterprises flourished. There was a
proliferation of theatres, and, although drama, tragedy and opera were
popular, operetta had its own huge audience, hungry for laughter and
light-hearted fun … One pre-Revolutionary summer theatre called
Theatre Bouffe deserves a special mention for its popularity and quality
of performances. It was established by the entrepreneur P[iotr].
Tumpakov [1859–1911] in 1901, who engaged excellent singers, chorus
and orchestra. One of the stars in his theatre was Wiktoria Kawecka,
the “nightingale of Warsaw”, who was one of the most popular operetta
divas in Poland at the time. Among operettas given in the Theatre
Bouffe was Planquette’s Les cloches de Corneville, Offenbach’s La belle
Hélène, Hervé’s Mam’zelle Nitouche, Suppé’s Boccaccio, Audran’s La
mascotte and many others. But the theatre’s most enduring legacy lies
in the fact that it hosted the Russian premieres of Lehár’s Der Graf von
Luxemburg and Die lustige Witwe’ (Anastasia Belina, ‘Operetta in
Russia and the USSR’, The Cambridge Companion to Operetta, pp.
135, 138).
Not found in WorldCat.

18. TELLIER, N. Nouveau manuel du veneur contenant les tons
et les fanfares de la chasse, précédés des Principes de Musique
et une Méthode générale pour sonner de la trompe … Paris, au
Ménestrel … Heugel et Cie … [1850s?].
Oblong 8vo (155 × 250 mm), pp. [4], 8, ii, 79, [3] blank, [9]–30; title, fullpage illustration, and music (plate number H. 2097) printed
lithographically by Maurel, the rest letterpress; publishers’ stamp to title;
some spotting to the letterpress leaves; old binder’s cloth, rubbed, upper
cover lettered gilt.
£200

‘Seule Edition avec Paroles consacrées pour l’action de la Chasse.’
According to WorldCat, there was another edition, in 1840, for
Meissonnier & Heugel.
The book prints music for hunting horn, to be used in the field. ‘De tous
les recueils de fanfares qui ont paru jusqu’à présent, aucun n’est écrit
correctement.’ Over 100 fanfares are included. A letterpress section at
the end adds information on canine diseases, a poem on deer hunting,
and a dictionary of French hunting terms.

WITH A READING LIST OF ‘THE BEST MODERN GERMAN WRITERS’

19. WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. The Elements
of German Grammar … Dedicated, by Permission, to His Royal
Highness the Prince of Wales. London, Printed for C.
Heydinger … 1774.
12mo (173 × 102 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 156; a very good copy in
contemporary polished tree calf, corners worn; modern owner’s
inkstamp to front free endpaper.
£1100
First edition, scarce. ‘Gebhard Wendeborn (1742–1811), Minister for the
German chapel on Ludgate Hill, was the first to treat German explicitly
as a language of literature and culture … [He] seems to have believed

that over-long grammars had contributed to putting learners off
German … so kept his grammar comparatively short … In keeping with
the growing interest in German culture, Wendeborn … reproduced two
chapters of Tacitus’s Germania in German and literal English
translation … followed by “A Specimen of German Print. From Gellert’s
Lectures on Morality” …
‘Wendeborn’s grammar was reviewed in
1775 in the Critical Review: “As German
literature is at present of much greater
consequence than is commonly
apprehended, we join with the author in
wishing, that it were more attended to,
and that this Grammar may be an
inducement and a help to the study of it,
for at present we know scarce anything
of it, excepting through the medium of
French translation.” Of particular interest
in this climate of hunger for German
literature is Wendeborn’s “Catalogue of
Some of the best German modern
writers [pp. [153]–156]” (Nicola
McLelland, German through English
Eyes, 2015, pp. 57–8), which features
Gessner, Klopstock, Lessing, Moses
Mendelssohn, Wieland, etc.
Alston XIII, 13; Jefcoate 1774.3;
McLelland, p. 345. ESTC locates only 2
copies outside Europe, at Duke and
Miami.

20. WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. An
Introduction to German Grammar … London, Printed for G. G.
J. and J. Robinson … 1790.
Small 8vo (178 × 112 mm), pp. [8], 208; some light offsetting from the
turn-ins, the occasional mark elsewhere; contemporary sheep, rubbed,
morocco spine label lettered gilt; with the stamp of the Earls of Ancram
to the title.
£600
First edition, a reworked and updated version of the author’s earlier
Elements of German Grammar (1774). The additions include a practical
section of dialogues at the end (‘On the arrival of a foreigner in London’,
etc.), plus some further reading, namely extracts from Lessing, Der

Freigeist, Gellert, Moralische Vorlesungen, letters in German which
Wendeborn has translated himself from The Spectator (‘A beginner, who
will translate them, as exercises, into English again, may afterwards
correct his translation by means of the original, and thus improve himself
in the language’, p. 197), and verse, by Gellert and Hagedorn.
Alston XIII, 14; not in McLelland.
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